Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables 27,552 4 - - 27,556
Lease liabilities 699 699 4,872 1 6,271
Interest bearing loans 65,569 - - - 65,569
Royalty liabilities - 208 9,317 48,912 58,437
 93,820 911 14,189 48,913 157,833

(d) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in the market interest rates. At 30 June 2021 the Company held cash of $69.441 million, had secured and fully
drawn down US$138million of the SFA (refer to Note 14) (2020: US$45million of Stage 1 Facility) and had leases and
a royalty obligation. The Group’s exposure to risk of changes in market interest rates to financial liabilities is limited as
the interest rates on these liabilities is fixed.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
deposits affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:

 Increase / decrease
in interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax

  $’000s
2021 +0.25% 174
 -0.25% (174)

2020 +0.25% 18
 -0.25% (18)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Salt Lake Potash Limited  67

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(e) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to
the Group’s loan denominated in US dollars and deposits held in US dollars and GB pounds.  The Group’s US dollar
denominated loan will form a natural hedge once sales commence, as future revenues will also be in US dollars.

The Company is investigating the potential use of hedging and/or derivative instruments that it could apply against short
term foreign capital requirements of the Group. The Group will also consider longer term hedging for the conversion of
US dollar revenue to meet AUD operational expenses.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and GBP exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant.

 Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax Effect on pre-tax equity

  $000s $000s

2021 +5% 6,120 6,120
 -5% (6,764) (6,764)

2020 +5% 3,120 3,120
 -5% (3,448) (3,448)

 Change in GBP rate Effect on profit before tax Effect on pre-tax equity

  $000s $000s

2021 +5% (485) (485)
 -5% 536 536

2020 +5% - -
 -5% - -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Salt Lake Potash Limited  68

27.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(f) Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

  1-Jul-20 Cashflows

Foreign
Exchange
Movement

New Lease
Liability Disposal Other 30-Jun-21

$’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s
2021
Current

Interest bearing
loans and liabilities 56,074 (43,294) - - - 1,770 14,550
Lease liabilities 1,332 (1,332) - 2,694 - - 2,694